

Of Counsel:
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
Attorneys at Law
A Law Corporation

ROBERT H. THOMAS 4610-0
rht@hawaiilawyer.com
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 1600
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
www.hawaiilawyer.com
Telephone: (808) 531-8031
Facsimile: (808) 533-2242

BRIAN K. KELSEY (*Pro Hac Vice*)
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB (*Pro Hac Vice*)
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
REILLY STEPHENS (*Pro Hac Vice*)
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org
Liberty Justice Center
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 263-7668
Facsimile: (312) 263-7702

Attorneys for Plaintiff
PATRICIA GROSSMAN

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

PATRICIA GROSSMAN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION / AFSCME LOCAL 152;

Civil No. 18-00493-DKW-RT

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO HAWAII
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION / AFSCME LOCAL
152'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND**

DAVID LASSNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII; AND CLARE
E. CONNORS, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF HAWAII,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
HGEA'S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DKT. 63)**

Hearing: Friday, January 24, 2020

Time: 9:30 A.M.

Judge: Derrick K. Watson

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. HGEA’s shifting positions cannot deny Grossman
 her right to a ruling on the constitutionality of Act 7..... 6

 A. HGEA’s shifting positions for denying Grossman
 her right to leave the union and end her dues
 deductions all constitute state action..... 6

 B. HGEA’s shifting interpretations of Act 7 cannot
 confer or deny standing for Grossman to challenge the
 constitutionality of Act 7..... 9

 II. Grossman’s claims for declaratory relief were not
 mooted by HGEA’s gamesmanship. 13

 III. HGEA violated Grossman’s First Amendment rights
 by deducting union dues from her wages..... 18

 A. Grossman did not provide HGEA a valid waiver
 of her First Amendment rights. 18

 B. HGEA cannot rely on a waiver based in a mutual
 mistake of law. 20

 C. HGEA’s actions in concert with the state government
 constitute state action. 22

 IV. Grossman’s post-resignation claims are valid and
 should be enforced by this Court..... 24

 A. Grossman’s damages claim has not been satisfied. 24

CONCLUSION 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AIG Hawai'i Ins. Co. v. Bateman</i> , 82 Haw. 453, 923 P.2d 395 (1996).....	21
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	14
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	15, 25
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	24
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	19
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , 759 F.App'x 632 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Gayle Mfg. Co. v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 574 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 9, 18
<i>Janus v. ASFCME Council 31</i> , No. 19-1553, ECF No. 31 (7th Cir. Nov. 5, 2019).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	15, 17, 24
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	23
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	19
<i>O'Callaghan v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 2019 WL 2635585 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019).....	22
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	15, 16
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	10
<i>Smith v. N.J. Educ. Ass'n</i> , No. 18-10381 (RMB/KMW), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205960 (D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2019)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	19, 20
Statutes	
HRS §89-4(c)	22
Other Authorities	
House Committee on Labor Report on H.B. No. 1725, H.D. 2, No. 2982, Mar. 21, 2018.....	10
Testimony on H.B. 1725 by HGEA Executive Director Randy Perreira before the House Committee on Labor and Public Employment, February 8, 2018	11
Treatises	
13 Williston on Contracts § 1549 (3d ed. 1970).....	21
3 Corbin on Contracts § 616 (1960)	21
